MINUTES AND PROCEEDINGS OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BUTLER COUNTY BOARD
OF SUPERVISORS HELD ON MAY 6, 2010.

Meeting called to order at 11:00 a.m. by Chairman Ken Oldenburger with members John Zimmerman and Karl
Nelson present.

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved as read.

Board met with Mike Campbell, Campbell & Mellema Insurance, Inc. to review their proposal to provide Risk
Management Consulting Services to Butler County.

Board met with Steve Brunsma to discuss need for insurance coverage for playground equipment in county
parks. Also present was Mike Campbell. The Board recommended covering the equipment in the upcoming
renewal with lowa Communities Assurance Pool.

Board acknowledged receipt of Manure Management Plan Annual Update for Rick Juchems.

After discussion regarding bids submitted on April 26, 2010, it was moved by Nelson, second by Zimmerman to
award and sign a Contract for Risk Management Consulting Services with Campbell-Mellema Insurance, Inc. of
Parkersburg, lowa, for a term of one year ending on April 30, 2011. Motion carried.

Time set for a Public Hearing on proposed courthouse window replacement project. No taxpayers were
present and no written or oral comments were received. Scott T. Blum, Accord Architecture; County Engineer
John Riherd; and Mitchell Swanson, Swanson Glass Inc. were present. The Public Hearing was closed and the
Board proceeded to open bids as follows:

Clark Glass Inc, Des Moines, lowa $ 111,500.00
Swanson Glass Inc, Des Moines, lowa $ 141,610.00
Zephyr Aluminum Products Inc, Dubuque, lowa $140,889.00

Final action on said bids to be taken on May 11, 2010 at 11:00 a.m.

Board approved a request for suspension of property taxes as submitted by Treasurer Louise Squires.

Board met with Treasurer Louise Squires, Assessor Deb McWhirter and County Attorney Greg Lievens to
discuss disposition of Kesley Cooperative Creamery property in Kesley, lowa. Also present were County
Engineer John Riherd and Dorothea Kampman. Squires indicated the county received a tax certificate on the
property in 2002 and that $1,552 of delinquent tax has been outstanding from 1999 to 2004 (when the property
value was zeroed out by the Assessor.) Kampman indicated that a number of Kesley business people were
interested in razing the building due to it being a safety hazard, but were not in her opinion interested in
redeeming the tax certificate. The Board requested the Treasurer prepare a Notice to Bidders for publication.

Board reviewed and approved claims on file with the County Auditor from April 21, 2010 to May 6, 2010.

Claims paid from April 7, 2010 to May 6, 2010:

Abc Virtual Communications Inc,Comp Equip- It 916.00
Access Inc.,Mh Exp 11467.76
Aces,Lic/Equip-It 5238.66
Adams, Diane Kay,Mige-Ph 101.09
Agility Recovery Solutions,Disaster Rcvry - It 250.00
Airgas North Central,Suply-Sr 360.34
Allan, Steven,Sfty-Sr 200.00
Alliant Energy,Util-Sr/Cc 50.65
Allied Manatts Group Llc,Rock-Sr 2126.16
Allison Pharmacy,Sup-Jail/Sr/Jntr/Cc/Mh 278.46
Allison Public Library,Qtrly Approp - Fy10 1895.31
Allison, City Of,Util-Sr/Dhs/Res Ctr/Jail 256.89
Allison-Bristow Amb. Service,Amb Svc 225.00
Aplington Library,Qtrly Approp - Fy10 1895.31
Aplington, City Of, Amb Svc/Util-Gen Rel 366.96
Backbone Area Counseling Ctr,Mh Exp 103.00
Bargen Incorporated,Ptch-Sr 12445.50
Bill's Auto Parts,Maint-Cc 40.38
Black Hawk County Auditor,Med Exmr 150.00
Black Hawk-Grundy,Mh Exp 384.00
Black Hills Energy,Util-Sr 71.75
Boelman, C. Dale,Twp Exp 20.00
Briggs Corporation,Med Sup-Ph 423.97
Brown Supply Co. Inc.,Sfty-Sr 305.39
Business Card,Sch Of Instr-Shf Admin/Ph&Eh Exps 1722.65
Butler Bremer Communications,Tele -Cc 143.70
Butler County Fair,Ofc Sup-Ph 15.00
Butler County Public,Admin Fee-Eh/Tests-Sr 382.56
Butler County R.E.C.,Util -Cc/Sr/Gen Rel 1425.21

Butler County Sheriff,Mh Exp 664.10



Butler County Solid,Disp Fee -Apr/May 10
Calhoun-Burns & Assoc.,E34w10-Sr
Campbell Supply,Suply-Sr

Carroll, Francis,Reimb-Sr

Casey's General Store,Fuel-Sr
Cdw-G,Comp Equip-It/Va

Cedar Valley Community,Mh Exp

Central lowa Distr.,Sup-Cc/Jdntr/Dhs/Sr
Cerro Gordo County Sheriff,Bd&Care-Jail
Certified Laboratories,Oil

Clark, H. David,Row-Sr

Clarksville Library,Qtrly Approp - Fy10
Clarksville Lumber Co,Maint-Cc
Community Electric,Rprs-Jail
Continental Research Corp,Suply-Sr
Cooley Pumping,Ct Costs - Atty

Cost Advisory Services, Inc.,Fy09 Cost Allocation Prof Fees

Covenant Clinic,Mh Exp

Crescent Moon, A-1 Septic Solutions,Shop-Sr
Croell Redi-Mix, Inc.,Cncrt-Sr

Debner, Lonna,Mlige - Ph

Dell Marketing L.P.,Comp Equip-It

Delta Gloves,Misc - Shf Invgtn

Dept. Of Human Services, Cashier,Mh Exp
Dewitt, Cindy,Mige-Ph

Dick's Petroleum Co.,Suply-Sr

Dillon Law Office,Lgl Repr-Chem Dep
District li Treasurers Assoc.,Sch Of Instr-Treas
Don's Truck Sales,Prts/Lbr-Sr

Doug's Heating & Cooling,Maint-Cc
Dowden, Dawson,Va Driver

Dralle, Sarah,Mige-Ph

Drenkow & Co, Rd,Self Funding

Duane's Repair Shop,Car Exp-Shf Invgtn
Dumont Library,Qrtly Approp - Fy10
Dumont Telephone Company,Tele-Cthse/Dhs/Sr
Dumont, City Of,Util-Sr

Dunn, Julie,Rent - Pat

Eclipse News Review,Publc

Election Systems&Software Inc,Exps-Primary Elctn
Electronic Engineering Co.,Tele-Sr/Ph/Dhs
Evans, Kent,Mh Exp

Evenflo Company Inc.,Cps-Ph

Exceptional Persons Inc.,Mh Exp

Faber, Elizabeth,Phep Rca-Ph

Farm Plan,Prts-Sr

Fastenal Company,Suply-Sr

Fechts Sinclair Station,Car Exp-Unif Ptrl/Mh
Fleshner, Tamara L.,Mlge - Ph

Force America Inc.,Prts-Sr

Forry, Bonnie Kay,Mige - Ph

Forry, Dan,Unif Allow-Cc

Francis Lauer Youth Services,Mh Exp
Franklin General Hospital,Amb Calls

Frey, Joyce,Mige - Ph

Goodwill Industries,Mh Exp

Greene Ambulance Service,Amb Svc
Greene Library,Qtrly Approp - Fy10
Greene Recorder, The,Publc

Greene, City Of,Util-Sr

Harbaugh, Dds, Travis,Bd & Care - Jail
Harken Lumber,Paint-Sr

Hawkeye Fire & Safety Co.,Maint-Cc
Heckman, John,Va Driver

Hedican, Kathryn,Mh Exp

Henning, Ronald,Twp Exp

Heyde, Milton,Rent-Gen Rel

Hinders, Kerry,Va Driver

Hinders, Mary Ann,Mige - Ph

Hotel Fort Des Moines,Sch Of Instr-Rec
Huisman Automotive,Lbr/Prts-Sr

laccb,Bd Member Exp

lceoo,Mtg Fee-Sr

35352.00
3946.80
2380.27

11.97
2.83
3525.98
340.00
1296.77
1550.00
199.60
1635.10
1895.31
28.73
402.79
211.07
210.00
3850.00
186.00
75.00
166.00
228.90
199.09
83.90
106443.89
182.15
88.29
157.30
32.00
1430.36
67.97
25.00
180.98
2595.82
40.95
1895.31
3628.07
302.40
400.00
1175.27
7302.30
781.15
311.20
651.50
60.00
6666.66
31.89
1002.16
1205.28
127.70
728.85
366.66
93.46
350.00
225.00
233.60
3932.00
300.00
1895.31
558.02
24.00
85.00
541.67
118.50
25.00
500.00
20.00
190.00
125.00
351.54
130.42
713.95
600.00
40.00



Ikon Office Solutions,Equip Cont-It/Elctn
Inrcog,Prof Fees - Haz Mit

lowa Communities,Ins-Sr

lowa Dnr,Permit-Sr

lowa Dot,Suply-Sr

lowa Health Physicians,Bd&Care-Jail
lowa Nurses' Assoc.,Adv-Ph

lowa Transit Inc.,Prts-Sr

lowa Workforce Development,Unemp
Isaca,Dues-Cy2010/Sch Of Instr-Aud
Iscta,Sch Of Instr-Treas

J & C Grocery,Exp-Ph/Jail

Jerry Roling Motors Inc.,Prts-Sr
Johnson Plumbing & Htg.,Suply-Sr
Johnson Sanitary Products Inc,Suply-Sr
Johnson, Mary J.,Mige - Ph

Julien Care Facility,Mh Exp

Kampman, Dorothea,Mige - Ph
Karsjens, Prentice,Twp Exp

Kelm, Robert,Va Driver

Kluiter Auto Repair,Prts/Lbr-Sr

Kothe Memorial Library,Qtrly Approp - Fy10
Landers Hardware,Maint-Cc

Landfill Of North lowa,Grnds Maint-Cthse
Larrabee Center Inc.,Mh Exp

Lawler & Swanson P.L.C.,Mh Exp
Lebeck, Shawna,Mlge/Sup - Comm Coord
Liberty Square Care Center,Mh Exp

Life Skills Training Center In,Mh Exp
M.D. Products, Inc.,Equip-Sr

Magnall, Nancy,Misc - Comm Coord

Mail Services, Lic,Sup/Pstg - Treas
Majewski's Tire Service,Tires-Sr
Maxson Frudden Lumber Co Inc,Too-Sr
Mel's T.V. & Appliance,Rprs-Shf Comm
Mental Health Center Of North,Mh Exp
Metropolitan Transit Authority,Mh Exp
Mid-America Publishing Corp.,Publc

Midamerican Energy,Util -Cthse/Sr/Dhs/Res Ctr/Jail/Cc/Gen Rel

Midwest Answering Service,Equip Cont-Ph
Midwest Meter Inc.,Prts-Sr

Miller Building Supplies,Lmbr-Sr

Miller, Sharlene,Sch Of Instr-Treas Auto
Miller-Clark, Betty,Mlge-Ph

Myers-Cox Co.,Bd&Care-Jail

Nacvso, C/O Jim Golgart,Treasurer,Dues-Va
Napa Auto Parts (P'burg),Prts-Sr

Nelsen, Dorothy,Mlige - Ph

Nevenhoven, Kenny,Sfty-Sr

New Hartford Library,Qrtly Approp - Fy10
Nicolaus, Roxanne,Sch Of Instr - Treas
Niehaus, Louise & Esther,Row-Sr

Niemann Const. Co., Paul,Rock-Sr/Maint-Cc
Norbys Farm Fleet,Suply-Sr

North lowa Juvenile,Youth Det

North lowa K-9,Task Force Dog - Shf Invgtn
North lowa Vocational Center |,Mh Exp
North Star Community Services,Mh Exp
Office Depot Inc.,0fc Sup-Dhs/Treas/Aud/Ph
Office Elements,Ofc Sup -Shf Admin

Office Of Auditor Of State,Prof Fees -Fy09 Audit
Oldenburger, Keith,Twp Exp

Oldenburger, Ken,Mige-Supv

Ovel Forest Products, Inc,Piling-Sr
Paetec,Tele

Palmer Community Health,Phep Rca-Ph
Parkersburg Veterinary Service,Misc-Shf Invgtn
Parkersburg, City Of Amb Calls

Pathways Dba Cedar Valley,Mh Exp

Peters Crop Solutions Inc.,Rd Clrg
Peterson, Eldon,Va Driver

Petroblend Corp.,Oil/Grs/Suply-Sr

Phelps Implement,Grnds Maint - Cthse

3814.10
2291.57
148.00
350.00
32.00
244.00
85.00
196.58
278.00
310.00
150.00
429.87
52.56
13.00
25.55
493.27
2958.45
315.42
60.00
75.00
703.63
1895.31
66.86
25.00
4590.00
83.75
261.39
1979.66
406.40
973.09
76.38
473.22
1767.88
539.99
29.95
357.00
385.56
3084.78
7517.40
60.50
36.28
670.34
10.92
194.46
512.97
30.00
482.33
273.38
300.00
1895.31
55.21
1209.10
12159.83
16.34
600.00
5500.00
100.42
2635.85
991.42
219.05
26456.18
60.00
168.84
12714.20
1074.32
700.16
40.00
300.00
14708.69
570.00
50.00
1653.30
206.71



Pioneer Telephone,Tele -Atty 6.05

Pitney Bowes Inc.,Pstge-Cthse 854.68
Powerplan,Prts-Sr 3677.29
Prairie Land Coop,Propane/Dust-Sr 2844.41
Prairie View,Mh Exp 4617.90
Propac,Ems-Ph 2023.15
Psychiatric Associates,Mh Exp 838.00
Quality Inn & Suites,Sch Of Instr-It 56.00
Quill Corporation,Ofc Sup - Pat 1567.00
Qwest,Tele -Pat 112.03
Radio Communication Systems,Ems-Ph/Rprs-Jail 3266.30
Regional Transit Commission,Mh Exp 720.00
Reiher, Todd C.,Twp Exp 20.00
Riherd, John,MIg-Sr 94.92
Rileys Inc.,Sup-Cthse/Treas/It/Rec/Va 1525.66
Rodenbeck, Ed,Rent-Gen Rel 215.00
Roose, Karolyn,Mige - Ph 386.02
Safety X-Treme,Sfty-Sr 1182.70
Schmitt Media Lic,Phep Rca- Ph 90.00
Schoneman, Vicki,Sup-Treas 14.00
Schrage, Shari,Mige - Pat 549.00
Schumacher Elev. Co.,Maint-Cthse/Dhs 328.18
Secretary Of State,Ncoa-Elctns 93.13
Shell Rock Family Health,Med Exmr 135.34
Shell Rock Ford Sales,Maint-Cc 80.79
Shell Rock Library,Qtrly Approp - Fy10 1895.31
Shell Rock, City Of,Util-Sr 54.60
Siems, Maria,Mige - Pat 330.99
Squires, Louise E.,Sch Of Instr-Treas 35.70
Stanley Steemer Of Ne lowa,Misc-Shf Admin 79.98
Star Graphics,Ofc Sup-Elctns/Treas/Jail/Rec 464.50
Stephens-Peck, Inc.,Sup-Treas 65.00
Stokes Welding,Prts-Sr 330.69
Streichers,Unif-Shf Admin 14.99
Taylor Physical Therapy,Cont Svc - Ph 2640.00
Terracon,Wetd-Sr 2075.00
Terry's Autobody, Lic,Equip-Cc 300.00
The Pride Group,Mh Exp 1499.14
Therapeutic Advantage, Plc,Cont Svcs-Ph 693.00
Tjabring, Thola,Mige - Ph 268.30
Toner Place,Ofc Sup - Dhs 91.00
Total Renovation,Magistrate Chrs - Cthse 500.00
Treasurer, State Of lowa,Mh Exp 20436.55
Trepp, SaraR.,Tele - It 39.95
U.S. Cellular,Tele-Sr/Shf Comm/Cc/Dhs/It/Ph/ValPat 1736.06
U.S. Post Office,Pstg - Dhs 525.00
U.S. Postal Service,Pstge-Cthse/Dhs 7600.00
Ultramax,Trng Sup - Shf Admin 696.00
United Healthcare Plan Of,Ins 5648.85
Van Wyngarden & Abrahamson Inc,Ct Costs - Atty 53.65
Veridian Credit Union,Exp-Sr 93.13
Viet, Carole,Mlge-Ph 280.01
Voss, Janise,Row-Sr 422.94
Walton, Jennifer,Misc - Comm Coord 77.94
Wangsness, Debra,Sch Of Instr-Treas 31.50
Waste Management Of,Maint-Cc/Dhs 109.35
Weber, Paul,Va Driver 125.00
Weinberg, Mike,Mlge-Eh 127.76
Weinberg, Theresa,Ct Costs-Atty 17.00
Wellsburg Ag,Fuel-Sr 7967.38
Wilson, Richard,Va Driver 250.00
Young Plumbing & Heating,Rprs-Cthse 457.50
Zee Medical Services,Suply-Sr 74.07
Ziegler Inc.,Prts/Lbr-Sr 8026.34
Zimmerman, John,Sch Of Instr - Supv 481.04

Moved by Nelson, second by Zimmerman to adjourn to Tuesday, May 11, 2010 at 9:00 A.M. Motion carried.

The above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes and proceedings of a regular adjourned
meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Butler County, lowa on May 6, 2010.



